ORDINANCE 97-10

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON AMENDING CHAPTER 1.08 OF THE AMERICAN CANYON MUNICIPAL CODE, TO ADD A NEW SECTION 1.08.030, ADOPTING "GATEWAY TO THE NAPA VALLEY" AS THE OFFICIAL SLOGAN FOR THE CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON

The City Council of the City of American Canyon ordains as follows:

Section 1: Chapter 1.08 of the American Canyon Municipal Code is hereby retitled as follows: "CITY SEAL AND SLOGAN."

Section 2: Chapter 1.08 of the American Canyon Muncipal Code is amended to include a new subsection 1.08.030, entitled "Official Slogan," to read as follows:

The official slogan of the City of American Canyon shall be "Gateway to the Napa Valley," reflecting both the City's geographic location and the fact that it is in fact the main entrance to the Napa Valley from the San Francisco Bay area and beyond.

Section 3: This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after adoption.

The foregoing ordinance was introduced and read at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of American Canyon, State of California, held on the 17th day of July, 1997, and was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of American Canyon, State of California, held on the 7th day of August, 1997, by the following vote:

Ayes:

Anderson, Cypher, Colcleaser, Maples, and Winters

Noes:

None

Abstain:

None

Absent:

None

Benjamin Anderson, Mayor

ATTEST TO:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Mark Joseph City

William D. Ross, City Attorney